Ohio State Racing Commission Agency Fees - 01/31/2025

Announcer (race or track) 3769.03 3769-2-24,3769-12-  $50.00 Yes, by rule Annually
24

Apprentice jockey 3769.03 3769-2-24 $50.00 Yes, by rule Annually

Assistant racing secretary 3769.03 3769-2-24,3769-12-  $50.00 Yes, by rule Annually
24

Assistant trainer 3769.03 3769-2-24,3769-12-  $50.00 Yes, by rule Annually
24

Authorized agent 3769.03 3769-2-24,3769-12-  $50.00 Yes, by rule Annually
24

Clerk of course 3769.03 3769-12-24 $50.00 Yes, by rule Annually

Clerk of scales 3769.03 3769-2-24 $50.00 Yes, by rule Annually

Concession employee 3769.03 3769-2-24,3769-12-  $15.00 Yes, by rule Annually
24

Driver-trainer 3769.03 3769-12-24 $50.00 Yes, by rule Annually

Eligibility to claim 3769.03 3769-2-24,3769-12-  $25.00 Yes, by rule Annually
24

Exercise rider 3769.03 3769-2-24 $15.00 Yes, by rule Annually

General manager (other management 3769.03 3769-2-24,3769-12-  $100.00 Yes, by rule Annually

positions) 24

Groom 3769.03 3769-2-24,3769-12-  $10.00 Yes, by rule Annually
24

Horsemen's bookkeeper 3769.03 3769-2-24,3769-12-  $50.00 Yes, by rule Annually
24

Horseshoer 3769.03 3769-2-24,3769-12-  $50.00 Yes, by rule Annually
24

Identifier 3769.03 3769-2-24,3769-12-  $50.00 Yes, by rule Annually
24

Jockey agent 3769.03 3769-2-24 $50.00 Yes, by rule Annually

Jockey 3769.03 3769-2-24 $50.00 Yes, by rule Annually

Jockey room custodian 3769.03 3769-2-24 $15.00 Yes, by rule Annually

*Contact LSC for more information about this fee.




Ohio State Racing Commission

Judge

Maintenance

Medical and first aid

Mutuel employee

Outrider

Owner

Paddock judge

Parking lot employee

Partnership

Photographer

Placing judge

Pony person
Presiding judge

Racing secretary

Security

Special A (professional)

Special B (technical)

3769.03
3769.03

3769.03

3769.03

3769.03

3769.03

3769.03

3769.03

3769.03

3769.03

3769.03

3769.03
3769.03
3769.03

3769.03

3769.03

3769.03

*Contact LSC for more information about this fee.

3769-12-24

3769-2-24, 3769-12-
24

3769-2-24, 3769-12-
24

3769-2-24, 3769-12-
24

3769-2-24, 3769-12-
24

3769-2-24, 3769-12-
24

3769-2-24, 3769-12-
24

3769-2-24, 3769-12-
24

3769-2-24, 3769-12-
24

3769-2-24, 3769-12-
24

3769-2-24, 3769-12-
24

3769-2-24
3769-12-24

3769-2-24, 3769-12-
24
3769-2-24, 3769-12-
24
3769-2-24, 3769-12-
24
3769-2-24, 3769-12-
24

$50.00
$15.00

$15.00

$15.00

$15.00

$50.00

$50.00

$15.00

$25.00

$50.00

$50.00

$15.00
$100.00
$100.00

$15.00

$100.00

$50.00

Yes, by rule
Yes, by rule

Yes, by rule

Yes, by rule

Yes, by rule

Yes, by rule

Yes, by rule

Yes, by rule

Yes, by rule

Yes, by rule

Yes, by rule

Yes, by rule
Yes, by rule
Yes, by rule

Yes, by rule

Yes, by rule

Yes, by rule

Agency Fees - 01/31/2025

Annually
Annually

Annually

Annually

Annually

Annually

Annually

Annually

Annually

Annually

Annually

Annually
Annually
Annually

Annually

Annually

Annually




Ohio State Racing Commission Agency Fees - 01/31/2025

Stable name (primary) 3769.03 3769-2-24,3769-12-  $50.00 Yes, by rule Annually
24

Stable name (secondary) 3769.03 3769-12-24 $25.00 Yes, by rule Annually

Starter 3769.03 3769-2-24,3769-12-  $50.00 Yes, by rule Annually
24

State steward 3769.03 3769-2-24 $100.00 Yes, by rule Annually

Steward 3769.03 3769-2-24 $50.00 Yes, by rule Annually

Supply salesman 3769.03 3769-2-24,3769-12-  $15.00 Yes, by rule Annually
24

Timer 3769.03 3769-2-24,3769-12-  $15.00 Yes, by rule Annually
24

Trainer (only) 3769.03 3769-2-24,3769-12-  $50.00 Yes, by rule Annually
24

Valet 3769.03 3769-2-24 $15.00 Yes, by rule Annually

Veterinarian 3769.03 3769-2-24,3769-12-  $100.00 Yes, by rule Annually
24

Veterinarian's assistant 3769.03 3769-2-24,3769-12-  $15.00 Yes, by rule Annually
24

Totalizator company 3769.03 3769-2-24,3769-12-  $1,000.00 Yes, by rule Annually
24

Totalizator company management 3769.03 3769-2-24,3769-12- | $100.00 Yes, by rule Annually

supervisory employee 24

Totalizator company all other employees 3769.03 3769-2-24,3769-12-  $50.00 Yes, by rule Annually
24

Duplicate for lost license 3769.03 3769-2-24,3769-12-  $15.00 Yes, by rule As Needed
24

Restricted license — driver trainer 3769.03 3769-12-24 $10.00 Yes, by rule Annually

Restricted license — Special D (miscellaneous) = 3769.03 3769-2-24 $10.00 Yes, by rule Annually

Breeder participation in Ohio Thoroughbred 3769.083 3769-2-24 $10.00 Yes, by rule As Needed

Race Fund Program breeders license fee

*Contact LSC for more information about this fee.




Ohio State Racing Commission

Agency Fees - 01/31/2025

Fingerprinting costs

Test of blood and urine sample from one
horse in each race, fee varies with average
cost in prior calendar year

Fiscal responsibility action fee — for action
requested of the Commission against a
licensee

License reinstatement for suspensions based
on child support order default

Thoroughbred broodmare initial registration

Thoroughbred broodmare additional
registration fee

Thoroughbred stallion initial registration
Thoroughbred stallion annual renewal

Ohio foal —thoroughbred horse — initial
registration by October 15 of year of birth

Accredited Ohio foal — thoroughbred horse —
initial registration by October 15 of year of
birth

Foal — if registered October 16 to December
31 of year of birth

Foal — if registered during yearling year
Foal —if registered during two-year-old year

Foal — if registered during three-year-old year
or thereafter

Standardbred stallion initial registration

Standardbred stallion annual renewal

3769.03

3769.03

3769.03

3123.48

3769.03
3769.03

3769.03
3769.03
3769.03

3769.03

3769.03

3769.03
3769.03
3769.03

3769.03
3769.03

*Contact LSC for more information about this fee.

3769-2-24, 3769-12-

24

3769-18-01

3769-2-32, 3769-12-

32

3769-5-66
3769-5-66

3769-5-66
3769-5-66
3769-5-66

3769-5-66

3769-5-66

3769-5-66
3769-5-66
3769-5-66

3769-15-34
3769-15-34

Cost

Not specified

$100.00

$0.00-$50.00

$100.00
$500.00

$100.00
$25.00
$25.00

$25.00

$75.00

$150.00
$300.00
$2,500.00

$100.00
$25.00

Yes, by statute

Yes, by rule

Yes, by rule

No

Yes, by rule
Yes, by rule

Yes, by rule
Yes, by rule
Yes, by rule

Yes, by rule

Yes, by rule

Yes, by rule
Yes, by rule
Yes, by rule

Yes, by rule
Yes, by rule

Quinquennial
ly (Every 5
years)

As Needed

As Needed

One time

One time

One time

One time
Annually

One time

One time

One time

One time
One time

One time

One time

Annually




Ohio State Racing Commission Agency Fees - 01/31/2025

Standardbred stallion registration correction  3769.03 3769-15-34 $5.00 Yes, by rule As Needed

fee

Mailing list for notices 3769.03 3769-2-03,3769-12-  Cost Yes, by rule As Needed
03

Commission meeting mailing list 3769.03 3769-2-04, 3769-12-  Cost Yes, by rule As Needed
04

Special meeting notices mailing 3769.03 3769-2-04,3769-12-  Reasonable Yes, by rule As Needed
04

Commercial permit application 3769.03 3769-2-09, 3769-12-  $10.00 Yes, by rule One time
09

Commercial permit registration 3769.03 3769-2-09, 3769-12-  $1,000.00 Yes, by rule One time
09

Commercial permit registration — county or 3769.03 3769-2-09, 3769-12-  $100.00 Yes, by rule One time

independent agriculture society 09

Stable name registry 3769.03 3769-5-18 $50.00 Yes, by rule Annually

Recognition of stable name registered by 3769.03 3769-5-18 $25.00 Yes, by rule One time

another entity

Changing stable name 3769.03 3769-5-18 $50.00 Yes, by rule One time

Incorrect or incomplete registration 3769.03 3769-5-70 $10.00 Yes, by rule One time

Eligibility to claim license 3769.03 3769-6-08, 3769-16-  Not specified Yes, by rule One time
04

Mounted attendant 3769.03 3769-6-34 $5.00 Yes, by rule One time

Appeal of attendant's ruling 3769.03 3769-17-41,3769-7-  Cost (5500.00 deposit = Yes, by rule One time
42 required)

Bounced check fee 3769.03 3769-7-44,3769-17- At least $50.00 Yes, by rule One time
42

Recognition of United States Trotting 3769.03 3769-15-05 $25.00 Yes, by rule One time

Association stable names

Application for horse-racing meeting 3769.04 $10.00 No One time

*Contact LSC for more information about this fee.




Ohio State Racing Commission Agency Fees - 01/31/2025

Nominating, sustaining, and entry fee 3769.083(C)(2) Not more than 1% of No One time
fund added to purse

Broodmare — annual renewal 3769.03 3769-5-66 $25.00 Yes, with limits Annually

Fines 3796.03 $50.00-$3,000.00 Yes, with limits

*Contact LSC for more information about this fee. 330 RAC-6



