Ohio State Racing Commission Agency Fees - 01/31/2025					
Description	Revised Code	Administrative	Fee	Authority to raise	Recurring
Announcer (race or track)	3769.03	3769-2-24, 3769-12- 24	\$50.00	Yes, by rule	Annually
Apprentice jockey	3769.03	3769-2-24	\$50.00	Yes, by rule	Annually
Assistant racing secretary	3769.03	3769-2-24, 3769-12- 24	\$50.00	Yes, by rule	Annually
Assistant trainer	3769.03	3769-2-24, 3769-12- 24	\$50.00	Yes, by rule	Annually
Authorized agent	3769.03	3769-2-24, 3769-12- 24	\$50.00	Yes, by rule	Annually
Clerk of course	3769.03	3769-12-24	\$50.00	Yes, by rule	Annually
Clerk of scales	3769.03	3769-2-24	\$50.00	Yes, by rule	Annually
Concession employee	3769.03	3769-2-24, 3769-12- 24	\$15.00	Yes, by rule	Annually
Driver-trainer	3769.03	3769-12-24	\$50.00	Yes, by rule	Annually
Eligibility to claim	3769.03	3769-2-24, 3769-12- 24	\$25.00	Yes, by rule	Annually
Exercise rider	3769.03	3769-2-24	\$15.00	Yes, by rule	Annually
General manager (other management positions)	3769.03	3769-2-24, 3769-12- 24	\$100.00	Yes, by rule	Annually
Groom	3769.03	3769-2-24, 3769-12- 24	\$10.00	Yes, by rule	Annually
Horsemen's bookkeeper	3769.03	3769-2-24, 3769-12- 24	\$50.00	Yes, by rule	Annually
Horseshoer	3769.03	3769-2-24, 3769-12- 24	\$50.00	Yes, by rule	Annually
Identifier	3769.03	3769-2-24, 3769-12- 24	\$50.00	Yes, by rule	Annually
Jockey agent	3769.03	3769-2-24	\$50.00	Yes, by rule	Annually
Jockey	3769.03	3769-2-24	\$50.00	Yes, by rule	Annually
Jockey room custodian	3769.03	3769-2-24	\$15.00	Yes, by rule	Annually

Ohio State Racing Commission Agency Fees - 01/31/2025					
Description	Revised Code	Administrative	Fee	Authority to raise	Recurring
Judge	3769.03	3769-12-24	\$50.00	Yes, by rule	Annually
Maintenance	3769.03	3769-2-24, 3769-12- 24	\$15.00	Yes, by rule	Annually
Medical and first aid	3769.03	3769-2-24, 3769-12- 24	\$15.00	Yes, by rule	Annually
Mutuel employee	3769.03	3769-2-24, 3769-12- 24	\$15.00	Yes, by rule	Annually
Outrider	3769.03	3769-2-24, 3769-12- 24	\$15.00	Yes, by rule	Annually
Owner	3769.03	3769-2-24, 3769-12- 24	\$50.00	Yes, by rule	Annually
Paddock judge	3769.03	3769-2-24, 3769-12- 24	\$50.00	Yes, by rule	Annually
Parking lot employee	3769.03	3769-2-24, 3769-12- 24	\$15.00	Yes, by rule	Annually
Partnership	3769.03	3769-2-24, 3769-12- 24	\$25.00	Yes, by rule	Annually
Photographer	3769.03	3769-2-24, 3769-12- 24	\$50.00	Yes, by rule	Annually
Placing judge	3769.03	3769-2-24, 3769-12- 24	\$50.00	Yes, by rule	Annually
Pony person	3769.03	3769-2-24	\$15.00	Yes, by rule	Annually
Presiding judge	3769.03	3769-12-24	\$100.00	Yes, by rule	Annually
Racing secretary	3769.03	3769-2-24, 3769-12- 24	\$100.00	Yes, by rule	Annually
Security	3769.03	3769-2-24, 3769-12- 24	\$15.00	Yes, by rule	Annually
Special A (professional)	3769.03	3769-2-24, 3769-12- 24	\$100.00	Yes, by rule	Annually
Special B (technical)	3769.03	3769-2-24, 3769-12- 24	\$50.00	Yes, by rule	Annually

326

RAC-2

*Contact LSC for more information about this fee.

Ohio State Racing Commission Agency Fees - 01/31/2025					
Description	Revised Code	Administrative	Fee	Authority to raise	Recurring
Stable name (primary)	3769.03	3769-2-24, 3769-12- 24	\$50.00	Yes, by rule	Annually
Stable name (secondary)	3769.03	3769-12-24	\$25.00	Yes, by rule	Annually
Starter	3769.03	3769-2-24, 3769-12- 24	\$50.00	Yes, by rule	Annually
State steward	3769.03	3769-2-24	\$100.00	Yes, by rule	Annually
Steward	3769.03	3769-2-24	\$50.00	Yes, by rule	Annually
Supply salesman	3769.03	3769-2-24, 3769-12- 24	\$15.00	Yes, by rule	Annually
Timer	3769.03	3769-2-24, 3769-12- 24	\$15.00	Yes, by rule	Annually
Trainer (only)	3769.03	3769-2-24, 3769-12- 24	\$50.00	Yes, by rule	Annually
Valet	3769.03	3769-2-24	\$15.00	Yes, by rule	Annually
Veterinarian	3769.03	3769-2-24, 3769-12- 24	\$100.00	Yes, by rule	Annually
Veterinarian's assistant	3769.03	3769-2-24, 3769-12- 24	\$15.00	Yes, by rule	Annually
Totalizator company	3769.03	3769-2-24, 3769-12- 24	\$1,000.00	Yes, by rule	Annually
Totalizator company management supervisory employee	3769.03	3769-2-24, 3769-12- 24	\$100.00	Yes, by rule	Annually
Totalizator company all other employees	3769.03	3769-2-24, 3769-12- 24	\$50.00	Yes, by rule	Annually
Duplicate for lost license	3769.03	3769-2-24, 3769-12- 24	\$15.00	Yes, by rule	As Needed
Restricted license – driver trainer	3769.03	3769-12-24	\$10.00	Yes, by rule	Annually
Restricted license – Special D (miscellaneous)	3769.03	3769-2-24	\$10.00	Yes, by rule	Annually
Breeder participation in Ohio Thoroughbred Race Fund Program breeders license fee	3769.083	3769-2-24	\$10.00	Yes, by rule	As Needed

Ohio State Racing Commission Agency Fees - 01/31/2025					
Description	Revised Code	Administrative	Fee	Authority to raise	Recurring
Fingerprinting costs	3769.03	3769-2-24, 3769-12- 24	Cost	Yes, by statute	Quinquennial ly (Every 5 years)
Test of blood and urine sample from one horse in each race, fee varies with average cost in prior calendar year	3769.03	3769-18-01	Not specified	Yes, by rule	As Needed
Fiscal responsibility action fee – for action requested of the Commission against a licensee	3769.03	3769-2-32, 3769-12- 32	\$100.00	Yes, by rule	As Needed
License reinstatement for suspensions based on child support order default	3123.48		\$0.00-\$50.00	No	One time
Thoroughbred broodmare initial registration	3769.03	3769-5-66	\$100.00	Yes, by rule	One time
Thoroughbred broodmare additional registration fee	3769.03	3769-5-66	\$500.00	Yes, by rule	One time
Thoroughbred stallion initial registration	3769.03	3769-5-66	\$100.00	Yes, by rule	One time
Thoroughbred stallion annual renewal	3769.03	3769-5-66	\$25.00	Yes, by rule	Annually
Ohio foal – thoroughbred horse – initial registration by October 15 of year of birth	3769.03	3769-5-66	\$25.00	Yes, by rule	One time
Accredited Ohio foal – thoroughbred horse – initial registration by October 15 of year of birth	3769.03	3769-5-66	\$25.00	Yes, by rule	One time
Foal – if registered October 16 to December 31 of year of birth	3769.03	3769-5-66	\$75.00	Yes, by rule	One time
Foal – if registered during yearling year	3769.03	3769-5-66	\$150.00	Yes, by rule	One time
Foal – if registered during two-year-old year	3769.03	3769-5-66	\$300.00	Yes, by rule	One time
Foal – if registered during three-year-old year or thereafter	3769.03	3769-5-66	\$2,500.00	Yes, by rule	One time
Standardbred stallion initial registration	3769.03	3769-15-34	\$100.00	Yes, by rule	One time
Standardbred stallion annual renewal	3769.03	3769-15-34	\$25.00	Yes, by rule	Annually

Ohio State Racing Commission Agency Fees - 01/31/2025					
Description	Revised Code	Administrative	Fee	Authority to raise	Recurring
Standardbred stallion registration correction fee	3769.03	3769-15-34	\$5.00	Yes, by rule	As Needed
Mailing list for notices	3769.03	3769-2-03, 3769-12- 03	Cost	Yes, by rule	As Needed
Commission meeting mailing list	3769.03	3769-2-04, 3769-12- 04	Cost	Yes, by rule	As Needed
Special meeting notices mailing	3769.03	3769-2-04, 3769-12- 04	Reasonable	Yes, by rule	As Needed
Commercial permit application	3769.03	3769-2-09, 3769-12- 09	\$10.00	Yes, by rule	One time
Commercial permit registration	3769.03	3769-2-09, 3769-12- 09	\$1,000.00	Yes, by rule	One time
Commercial permit registration – county or independent agriculture society	3769.03	3769-2-09, 3769-12- 09	\$100.00	Yes, by rule	One time
Stable name registry	3769.03	3769-5-18	\$50.00	Yes, by rule	Annually
Recognition of stable name registered by another entity	3769.03	3769-5-18	\$25.00	Yes, by rule	One time
Changing stable name	3769.03	3769-5-18	\$50.00	Yes, by rule	One time
Incorrect or incomplete registration	3769.03	3769-5-70	\$10.00	Yes, by rule	One time
Eligibility to claim license	3769.03	3769-6-08, 3769-16- 04	Not specified	Yes, by rule	One time
Mounted attendant	3769.03	3769-6-34	\$5.00	Yes, by rule	One time
Appeal of attendant's ruling	3769.03	3769-17-41, 3769-7- 42	Cost (\$500.00 deposit required)	Yes, by rule	One time
Bounced check fee	3769.03	3769-7-44, 3769-17- 42	At least \$50.00	Yes, by rule	One time
Recognition of United States Trotting Association stable names	3769.03	3769-15-05	\$25.00	Yes, by rule	One time
Application for horse-racing meeting	3769.04		\$10.00	No	One time

Ohio State Racing Commission Agency Fees - 01/31/202					es - 01/31/2025
Description	Revised Code	Administrative	Fee	Authority to raise	Recurring
Nominating, sustaining, and entry fee	3769.083(C)(2)		Not more than 1% of fund added to purse	No	One time
Broodmare – annual renewal	3769.03	3769-5-66	\$25.00	Yes, with limits	Annually
Fines	3796.03		\$50.00-\$3,000.00	Yes, with limits	